GOvERNMENT OF DuBAI
DuBAI COuRTS

DuBAI COuRTS OF FIRST INSTANCE
NOTICE BY PuBLICATION

In Case No.: 22 / 2025 / 564 - Plenary Civil 
Considered at: 3rd Case Management Circuit No. 402 
Case Subject: Claim for obliging the Defendant to return the amount of
AED 3,500,000 (Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Emirati Dirhams); the
total of the amounts he has unjustly seized, to oblige him to pay legal
interest at a rate of 5% per annum from the date of seizure, in April 2024,
until full payment, to oblige the Defendant to pay an amount of AED
250,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Emirati Dirhams) as compensatory
damages to the Claimant, and to charge the Defendant with the
expenses and attorney's fees. 
Claimant: RAJEEv GuPTA RAJINDER KuMAR GuPTA 
Address: UAE - Emirate of Dubai - Business Bay Area - Al Mustaqbal Street
- The Exchange Tower - Suite 1601 - 0505598894 
Notified Party: 1- SAGAR RAJ RAJINDER SINGH Capacity: Defendant 
Notice Subject: The Claimant filed against you a case whose subject is
a claim for obliging the Defendant to return the amount of AED
3,500,000 (Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Emirati Dirhams); the
total of the amounts he has unjustly seized, to oblige him to pay legal
interest at a rate of 5% per annum from the date of seizure, in April 2024,
until full payment, to oblige the Defendant to pay an amount of AED
250,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Emirati Dirhams) as compensatory
damages to the Claimant, and to charge the Defendant with the
expenses and attorney's fees. 
The case has been set for hearing on Wednesday, 17-12-2025 at
09:00AM at the Remote Litigation Chamber (BUILDING_DESC&). So, you

[...]

461/2023/3635

value-specific Dispute

Place of session: amicable settlement for the sixteen disputes no 765
subject of the  dispute: To enroll the case and set the earliest hearing
date — to oblige the defendant to pay the plaintiff an amount of AED
36.493.33 (AED Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Three and Thirty-
Three Fils) — to oblige the Defendant to pay court charges, expenses
and advocacy fees.
Plaintiff: emirates telecommunications Group company (etisalat Group)
PJsc
Address: UAE - Emirate of Abu Dhabi — Airport - Abu Dhabi — Hamdan
Bin Mohamad Street — Etisalat Building — adjacent to Marks Spencer -

[...]

Defendant 
subject of the summons: In accordance with Article 54 of the Rules of
Civil Procedure, the Court has  issued a final judgment to resolve the
dispute. The Court has decided, as if in presentia, to oblige the
defendant to pay the sum of AED 36.493.33 (AED Thirty-Six Thousand
Four Hundred Ninety-Three and Thirty-Three Fils) and interest @ 5% from
the date of claim until full settlement, in addition to court charges,
expenses, and attorney's fees.

Date of Notification: 20-11-2025
Notification No. 66395/2025

Mission No. 565026/2025

Government of Dubai

[...]

Digital notification of filing case by Publication
regarding: Dispute no. 13153/2025/461 —

value-specific Dispute

Considered in: 15th Dispute amicable settlement no. 764
subject matter of Dispute: To oblige the Defendants to jointly pay an
amount of AED 250,000 (Two-hundred and fifty thousand Dirhams) for
the claim; and To oblige the Defendants to jointly pay an amount of
AED 50,000 (Fifty thousand Dirhams) to the Claimant as compensation
for the material and moral damages caused thereto along with (5%)
legal interest from the date of legal claim to the payment in full.

[...]

Dubai, Umm Hurair, Phone: 0562302002
Notified Party: 1. abdul Wajid ameer bakhsh Capacity: Defendant
subject matter of notification: A Case has been filed against you, the
subject matter of which is to oblige the Defendants to jointly pay an
amount of AED 250,000  (Two-hundred and fifty thousand Dirhams) for
the claim; and
To oblige the Defendants to jointly pay an amount of AED 50,000 (Fifty
thousand Dirhams) to the Claimant as compensation for the material
and moral damages caused thereto along with (5%) legal interest from
the date of legal claim to the payment in full.